receipt and content are confirmed bv the Policyholder upon signing this Surety Insurance Policy.

2. Guarantee credit line / Individual sections

2.1. Zurich provides to the Policyholder guarantees up to the following total amount on the basis of a 

guarantee credit line:

EUR 15,000,000.00 (in words: fifteen million Euro)

2.2. Term of the guarantee credit line: Indefinite, subject to stabile, orderly circumstances as known to 

us today.

2.3. When calculating the extent to which the guarantee credit line has been used, the individual 
guarantees will be credited 100% against the guarantee credit line.

[...]

osiguranja potvrdure svoiim ootoisom na oolici osiourania.

2. Jamstvena kreditna linija / po]edina£ne sekcije 
(Guarantee credit line/ Individual sections)

2-1- Zurich dajejamstvo ugpvaratelju osiguranja do nazna£enog ukupnog iznosa na 
temelju jamstvene kreditne linije:

EUR 15,000,000.00 (slovima: petnaest milijuna eura)

2.2‘ Uvjeti jamstvene kreditne linije (guarantee credit line): neograni£eno; uz uvjet da 
su okolnosti stabilne i uredne kako su nam danas poznate.

. . - . * - 
2*3. Prilikom izrafiuna koliki dio jamstvene kreditne linije je iskoriSten, pojedina£na

[...]

Pod tom pretpostavkom mi, Zurich Insurance pic - njemacka podruznica, Kreditne linije, Platz der 
Einheit 2, 60327 Frankfurt, Njemacka (u daljnjem tekstu: ”Jamac”)，ovime se neopozivo i bezuvjetno 
obvezujemo da <5emo vam na vas pisani zahtjev isplatiti bilo koji izaos do maksimalnog iznosa od

*890.000,00 EUR*

slovima: *osamsto devedeset tisuca eura i nula centa* 

pod uvjetom da vas pisani zahtjev za placanjem bude istovremeno poduprt va§om pisanom izjavom:

(a) da, unatoC va§em pisanom podsjetniku IzvodaCu, TzvodaC nije ispunio svoje obveze u skladu s 
odredbama Ugovora i da vi stoga imate pravo od nas zahtijevati placanje iznosa koji potrazujete

[...]

unconditionally and irrevocably undertakes by way of independent engagement to pay to the (Main) Contractor as 
the Bank's own debt any sum or sums which may from time to time be demanded by the Contractor up to a maximum 
aggregate of 5% of the Contract value being

*43.807,50 EUR*

*in words: forty-three thousand eight hundred seven 50/100 EUR*

upon the receipt of the Contractors first written demand for payment and the Contractor's confirmation that the 
Subcontractor has failed to fulfil his obligations under the Contract as amended from time to time.

Any demand for payment shall be signed by an authorized representative of the Contractor and shall for the purpose

[...]

unconditionally and irrevocably undertakes by way of independent engagement to pay to the (Main) Contractor as 
the Bank’s own debt any sum or sums which may from time to time bs demanded by the Contractor up to a maximum 

aggregate of 5% of the Contract value being

*43.807,50 EUR*

*in words: forty-three thousand eight hundred seven 50/100 EUR*

upon the receipt of the Cdritractor's first written demand for payment and the Contractors confirmation that the 
Subcontractor has failed to fulfil his obligations under the Contract as amended from time to time.

Any demand for payment shall be signed by an authorized representative of the Contractor and shall for the purpose